accounting policies resulting from the adoption of FRS 112 are discussed below:

(a) FRS 112: Income Taxes

Prior to 1 January 2008, the Group does not recognise deferred tax assets on unused reinvestment

allowances as required by paragraph 36 of FRS 1122004 Income Taxes. Under the revised FRS 112

Income Taxes, the Group had recognised deferred tax asset on such unused reinvestment allowances to

the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused

reinvestment allowances can be utilised. The application is retrospective and accordingly, certain

comparatives have been restated as disclosed in Note 3. The financial impact to the Group arising from

this change in accounting policy is as follows:

 3 months ended 9 months ended

 30 September

2008

30 September

2007

30 September

2008

30 September

2007

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease in profit for the period 1,260 - 3,463   -

3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of revised FRS:

  Increase/(Decrease)

Previously stated

FRS 112

(Note 2(a))

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2007:

Deferred tax assets 2,499 8,416 10,915

Retained earnings 69,071 6,972 76,043

Minority interests 18,134 2,173 20,307

Deferred tax liabilities 957 (729) 228

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not qualified.

234669 M

 9

5.  Segmental Information

Analysis by business segments:

9 months period ended 30 September 2008

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue

External sales 375,198 57,389 - 432,587 - 432,587

Inter-segment sales 54,196 - 1,289 55,485 (55,485) -

 429,394 57,389 1,289 488,072 (55,485) 432,587

Unallocated revenue   71

Total revenue   432,658

Results

Segment results 50,489 (553) 264 50,200 - 50,200

Unallocated expenses   1,842

Finance costs   (6,936)

Share of loss of associate   -

Profit before tax   45,106

Income tax expense   (11,767)

Profit for the period   33,339

234669 M

 10

5.  Segmental Information (Cont’d)

9 months period ended 30 September 2007

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue

External sales 249,343 100,614 - 349,957 - 349,957

Inter-segment sales 96,605 - 1,266 97,871 (97,871) -

 345,948 100,614 1,266 447,828 (97,871) 349,957

Unallocated revenue   231

Total revenue   350,188

Results

Segment results (1,973) 3,377 328 1,732 - 1,732

Unallocated expenses   733

Finance costs   (4,692)

Share of loss of associate   (4)

Loss before tax   (2,231)

Income tax expense   5,157

Profit for the period   2,926

Transfer prices between business segments are set on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. Segment revenue, expenses and results

include transfers between business segments. These transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

234669 M

 11

6. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the